

No. 17-965

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGE-
MENT ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA E. SORONEN
State and Local Legal
Center
444 N. Capitol St. NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
District courts have the authority to provide injunctive relief that benefits non-parties as well as the plaintiff.	3
A. A district court’s remedial authority is not limited by geography.	3
B. Injunctions routinely benefit non-parties.....	5
C. Many of this Court’s cases have involved injunctions that benefitted non-parties.	7
D. The courts of appeals have unanimously held that injunctions may benefit non- parties.	10
E. Neither constitutional nor equitable prin- ciples require the benefit of injunctions to be confined to plaintiffs.	16
F. The APA presumes that courts may issue injunctions that benefit non-parties.	18
G. Some of the government’s arguments against these injunctions bear on their appropriateness in any particular case, not on the court’s authority to issue them.....	20
H. These injunctions are especially im- portant where federalism is at stake.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	8
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1988)	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>City of Berkeley v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 2015 WL 1737523 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	24
<i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> , 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>City of Spokane v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 775 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	24
<i>Decker v. O'Donnell</i> , 661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Dimension Fin. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 744 F.2d 1402 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	15
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F. 3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	14, 20
<i>Evans v. Harnett Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 684 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Galvan v. Levine</i> , 490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973)	11

<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	18
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	7
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	16
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	19
<i>Massie v. Watts</i> , 10 U.S. 148 (1810)	4
<i>Meyer v. Brown & Root Constr. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	21
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. FCC</i> , 811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)	4
<i>New Mexico v. Morton</i> , 406 F. Supp. 1237 (D.N.M. 1975)	9
<i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959)	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 854 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Mont. 1994)	8
<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Sable Commc’ns. of Calif., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	8
<i>Sable Commc’ns. of Calif., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1208, 1210 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	8
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984)	9

<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co., Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	12, 13, 21
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	16
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	20
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 2007 WL 2261546 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	8
<i>Virginia Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Vulcan Soc'y v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973)	10, 11
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	8, 9
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	13, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	21
STATUTE	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010)	6, 7

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	17
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008)	18
Steve Pincus, <i>1688: The First Modern Revolution</i> (2011)	18
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Forms of Review Action in English Administrative Law</i> , 56 Colum. L. Rev. 203 (1956)	18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2012 Census of Governments</i>	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Government Organization Summary Report: 2012</i>	23
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. Westlaw)	6
